

No. 11-

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CLARKSBURG NURSING HOME & REHABILITATION
CENTER, LLC, d/b/a Clarksburg Continuous Care
Center; SHEILA JONES; and
JENNIFER MCWHORTER,

Petitioners,

v.

SHARON A. MARCHIO, Executrix of
the Estate of Pauline Virginia Willett,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
Supreme Court of Appeals of West Virginia**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MARK A. ROBINSON
*Flaherty, Sensabaugh
& Bonasso, PLLC*
200 Capitol Street
Charleston, WV 25301
(304) 345-0200

ANDREW J. PINCUS
Counsel of Record
ARCHIS A. PARASHARAMI
BRIAN J. WONG
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
apincus@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 14.1(b) STATEMENT	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	2
A. The Arbitration Agreement.....	3
B. The Underlying Allegations	5
C. Trial Court Proceedings	5
D. The Decision Below	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	12
A. The Decision Below Conflicts With The FAA And Defies This Court’s Precedents.....	14
B. The Decision Below Conflicts With Decisions Of Lower Courts Applying The FAA Without Regard To A Contract’s Underlying Subject Matter.....	22
C. The Decision Below Is Exceptionally Important.....	26
CONCLUSION	31
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the Supreme Court of Appeals of West Virginia (June 29, 2011).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Order Answering Certified Question of the Circuit Court of Harrison County, West Virginia (February 24, 2010)	105a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
APPENDIX C: Order and Certification of the Circuit Court of Harrison County, West Virginia (February 24, 2010).....	121a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Image Software, Inc. v. Reynolds & Reynolds Co.</i> , 459 F.3d 1044 (10th Cir. 2006).....	28
<i>Abela v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 669 N.W.2d 271 (Mich. Ct. App. 2003).....	28
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>ATP Flight Sch., LLC v. Sax</i> , 44 So. 3d 248	24, 28
<i>Bacon v. Grapetree Shores, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 1654423 (D.V.I. Apr. 28, 2011)	28
<i>Bell v. Koch Foods of Miss., LLC</i> , 358 F. App'x 498 (5th Cir. 2009).....	28
<i>Bleumer v. Parkway Ins. Co.</i> , 649 A.2d 913 (N.J. Super. Ct. 1994).....	26
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006).....	2, 16, 21, 27
<i>Cappuccitti v. DirecTV, Inc.</i> , 623 F.3d 1118 (11th Cir. 2010).....	28
<i>Carter v. SSC Odin Operating Co.</i> , 927 N.E.2d 1207 (Ill. 2010).....	22, 23
<i>Citizens Bank v. Alafabco, Inc.</i> , 539 U.S. 52 (2003).....	13
<i>Cleveland v. Mann</i> , 942 So.2d 108 (Miss. 2006) (en banc)	24, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Commerce Park at DFW Freeport v. Mardian Constr. Co.</i> , 729 F.2d 334 (5th Cir. 1984).....	25
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	20
<i>In re Conseco Fin. Servicing Corp.</i> , 19 S.W.3d 562 (Tex. Ct. App. 2000).....	26
<i>Conseco Fin. Servicing Corp. v. Wilder</i> , 47 S.W.3d 335 (Ky. Ct. App. 2001).....	26
<i>Doctor’s Assocs. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	13, 14, 21
<i>Duggan v. Zip Mail Services, Inc.</i> , 920 S.W.2d 200 (Mo. App. E.D. 1996).....	26
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	15
<i>Entrekin v. Internal Med. Assocs.</i> , 764 F. Supp. 2d 1290 (M.A. Ala. 2011).....	26
<i>Estate of Ruzala ex rel. Mizerak v. Brookdale Living Cmtys., Inc.</i> , 1 A.3d 806 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2010).....	23
<i>Fairview Cemetery Ass’n of Stillwater v. Eckberg</i> , 385 N.W.2d 812 (Minn. 1986).....	26
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	14
<i>Fosler v. Midwest Care Ctr. II, Inc.</i> , 928 N.E.2d 1 (Ill. App. Ct. 2009).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	29
<i>Gonzales v. Thomas</i> , 547 U.S. 183 (2006) (per curiam)	21
<i>Heaberlin Farms, Inc. v. IGF Ins. Co.</i> , 641 N.W.2d 816 (Iowa 2002).....	25
<i>J.B. Hunt Transp., Inc. v. Hartman</i> , 307 S.W.3d 804 (Tex. Ct. App. 2010).....	24
<i>James v. McDonald’s Corp.</i> , 417 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2005).....	28
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mawing v. PNGI Charles Town Gaming, LLC</i> , 2011 WL 1636941 (4th Cir. May 2, 2011)	28
<i>Mehler v. Terminix Int’l Co. L.P.</i> , 205 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 2000)	24
<i>Mercedes Homes, Inc. v. Colon</i> , 966 So. 2d 10 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2007)	25
<i>Miller v. Pub. Storage Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 121 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 1997).....	24
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	13, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pyburn v. Bill Heard Chevrolet</i> , 63 S.W.3d 351 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2001)	25
<i>Rivers v. Roadway Exp., Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 298 (1994)	19, 27
<i>S+L+H S.p.A. v. Miller-St. Nazianz, Inc.</i> , 988 F.2d 1518 (7th Cir. 1993)	25
<i>Satomi Owners Assoc. v. Satomi, LLC</i> , 225 P.3d 213 (Wash. 2009)	25
<i>Seacoast Motors of Salisbury, Inc. v. DaimlerChrysler Motors Corp.</i> 271 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2001)	25
<i>Sec. Indus. Ass’n v. Connolly</i> , 883 F.2d 1114 (1st Cir. 1989)	25
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010)	29
<i>Triad Health Mgmt. of Ga., III, LLC v. Johnson</i> , 679 S.E.2d 785 (Ga. Ct. App. 2009)	23
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trustees</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989)	14
<i>In re Weekley Homes, L.P.</i> , 180 S.W.3d 127 (Tex. 2005)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
 CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const., Art. VI, cl. 2.....	1, 28
9 U.S.C. § 2	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1, 13
Ala. Code § 6-5-485	26
W. Va. Code § 16-5C-15(c).....	6, 11
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
S. Rep. No. 536, 68th Cong., 1st Session, 3 (1924)	30
